

EN

Safety instructions

Zigbee Motion Sensor (PIR)

ZBSM20WT

For more information see the extended manual online: [ned.is/zbsm20wt](#)

About this document

This document is the user manual and contains all the information for correct, efficient and safe use of the product.

This user manual is addressed to the end user. Read this information carefully before installing or using the product.

Always store this information with the product for use in the future.

Keep the packaging for future reference.

Symbols used
⚠ WARNING!
Signal word used to indicate a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.
NOTICE
Signal word used to address practices not related to physical injury.

Intended and foreseeable unintended use

This product is intended as a PIR motion sensor to control other smart products using ZigBee. This product requires the Nedis Zigbee Gateway WIFIZBxxx to use the product wirelessly. Only use the product as described in this user manual.

Any other use of the product than described in this user manual is regarded as unintended use and may cause injury or damage to the product and void the warranty.

The following is considered as foreseeable unintended use:

- Failure to comply with the instructions in this user manual.
- Unauthorised modifications to the product.
- Use of spare parts or accessories not recommended by the manufacturer.
- Failure to eliminate defects of the products that increase the safety risks.
- Use in environmental conditions that deviate from the specified operational conditions.

Safety instructions

- ⚠ WARNING!

Fire hazard:

 - Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. Always replace a damaged or defective product immediately.

Electrical hazard:

 - Do not open the product, there are no user serviceable parts inside.
 - Do not expose the product to water or moisture.

Choking hazard:

 - Do not let children play with the packaging material. Always keep the packaging material out of the reach of children.
 - Do not let children unattended when the product is in use to ensure that they do not play with the product. Always supervise children when the product is in use.

NOTICE

- Risk of damaging the product:
- Do not make any adjustments to the product. Adjustments may affect safety, warranty and proper operation.
 - Do not drop the product and avoid bumping. Excessive vibrations can lead to loosened connections and may affect proper operation.
 - Store the product in a dry place away from sunlight and protect the product against excessive dust and dirt.
 - Make sure that the battery polarity (+/-) matches the polarity markings inside the battery compartment.
 - Only use the battery type(s) recommended in this document.
 - Do not remove a cell or battery from the original packaging until required for use.
- Risk of damaging the environment:
- Properly dispose empty cells or batteries.

Pairing with Zigbee Gateway

Declaration of Conformity

We, Nedis B.V. declare as manufacturer that the product ZBSM20WT from our brand Nedis®, produced in China, has been tested according to all relevant CE standards and regulations and that all tests have been passed successfully. This includes, but is not limited to the RED 2014/53/EU regulation.

The complete Declaration of Conformity (and the safety datasheet if applicable) can be found and downloaded via: [nedis.com/ZBSM20WT#support](#)



DE

Sicherheitshinweise

Zigbee-Bewegungssensor (PIR)

ZBSM20WT

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der erweiterten Anleitung online: [ned.is/zbsm20wt](#)

Über dieses Dokument

Dieses Dokument ist die Gebrauchsanweisung und enthält alle Informationen, für eine korrekte, effiziente und sichere Verwendung des Produkts. Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist für den Endbenutzer gedacht. Lesen Sie diese Informationen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt installieren oder verwenden.

Heben Sie diese Informationen stets zur zukünftigen Verwendung zusammen mit dem Produkt auf.

Heben Sie die Verpackung zur späteren Verwendung auf.

Benutzte Symbole

⚠ WARNUNG!
Signalwort als Hinweis für eine potenziell gefährliche Situation, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zum Tod oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.
HINWEIS
Signalwort, das verwendet wird, um Praktiken anzusprechen, die nicht mit körperlichen Verletzungen verbunden sind.

Bestimmungsgemäße und vorhersehbar nichtbestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Dieses Produkt ist zur Verwendung als PIR-Bewegungssensor zur Steuerung anderer intelligenter Produkte über ZigBee gedacht. Dieses Produkt benötigt das Nedis Zigbee Gateway WIFIZBxxx, um das Produkt kabellos verwenden zu können.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben.

Jede andere Nutzung des Produkts, die nicht in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben ist, wird als nichtbestimmungsgemäße Verwendung angesehen und kann zu Verletzungen oder Schäden am Produkt führen sowie die Garantie erlöschen lassen.

Folgendes gilt als vorhersehbare nichtbestimmungsgemäße Verwendung:

- Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch.
- Nicht autorisierte Änderungen am Produkt.
- Verwendung von Ersatzteilen oder Zubehör, die bzw. das nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen wurde/n.
- Versäumnisse bei der Beseitigung von Produktmängeln, die die Sicherheitsrisiken erhöhen.
- Einsatz unter Umgebungsbedingungen, die von den angegebenen Betriebsbedingungen abweichen.

Sicherheitshinweise

⚠ WARNUNG!

Brandgefahr:

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschädigt ist oder es einen Mangel aufweist. Ersetzen Sie ein beschädigtes oder defektes Produkt stets unverzüglich.

- Gefährliche elektrische Spannung:
- Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht. Es befindet sich keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile im Inneren.
 - Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit aus.
- Erstkicksgefahr:
- Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Verpackungsmaterial spielen. Halten Sie das Verpackungsmaterial stets außer Reichweite von Kindern.
 - Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt, wenn das Produkt in Verwendung ist, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Produkt spielen. Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder immer, wenn das Produkt verwendet wird.

HINWEIS

- Gefahr der Beschädigung des Produkts:
- Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am Produkt vor. Änderungen können die Sicherheit, die Garantie und den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb beeinträchtigen.
 - Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht herunterfallen und vermeiden Sie Kollisionen. Übermäßige Vibrationen können zu gelockerten Verbindungen führen und den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb beeinträchtigen.
 - Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen, vor Sonnenlicht geschützten Ort auf und schützen Sie das Produkt vor übermäßigem Staub und Schmutz.
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Polarität der Batterien (+/-) mit den Polaritätsmarkierungen im Batteriefach übereinstimmt.
 - Verwenden Sie ausschließlich den/die in diesem Dokument beschriebenen Batterietyp(en).

- Nehmen Sie den Akku oder die Batterie erst dann aus der Originalverpackung, wenn Sie sie benötigen.
- Gefahr der Schädigung der Umwelt:
- Entsorgen Sie leere Akkus oder Batterien ordnungsgemäss.

Koppeln mit Zigbee-Gateway

Konformitätserklärung

Wir, Nedis B.V., erklären als Hersteller, dass das Produkt ZBSM20WT unserer Marke Nedis®, produziert in China, nach allen geltenden CE-Standards und Vorschriften getestet wurde und alle diese Tests erfolgreich bestanden hat. Dies gilt unter anderem auch für die Richtlinie RED 2014/53/EU.

Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung (und das Sicherheitsdatenblatt, falls zutreffend) steht zum Download zur Verfügung unter: [nedis.de/ZBSM20WT#support](#)

FR Consignes de sécurité
Détecteur de mouvement Zigbee (PIR)
ⓘ
Pour plus d'informations, consultez le manuel détaillé en ligne : ned.is/zbsm20wt

À propos de ce document

Ce document constitue le manuel de l'utilisateur. Il contient toutes les informations nécessaires à une utilisation correcte, efficace et sûre du produit.

Ce manuel de l'utilisateur est destiné à l'utilisateur final. Lisez attentivement des informations avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit.

Conservez toujours ces informations avec le produit pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Conservez l'emballage pour référence ultérieure.

Symboles utilisés

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT!
Terme de signalement utilisé pour indiquer une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.
REMARQUE
Terme de signalement utilisé pour désigner des pratiques non liées à des blessures physiques.

Utilisation prévue et probable non prévue

Ce produit est conçu comme un détecteur de mouvement PIR pour contrôler d'autres produits intelligents utilisant le protocole ZigBee.

Ce produit nécessite la passerelle Nedis Zigbee WIFIZBxxx pour utiliser le produit sans fil.

Utiliser le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le présent manuel de l'utilisateur.

Toute utilisation du produit autre que celle décrite dans le présent manuel de l'utilisateur est considérée comme une utilisation non prévue et peut causer des blessures ou endommager le produit et annuler la garantie.

Sont considérés comme usages probables non prévus :

- Non-respect des instructions du présent mode d'emploi.
- Modifications non autorisées du produit.
- Utilisation de pièces de rechange ou d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.
- Manquement à éliminer les défauts des produits qui augmentent les risques pour la sécurité.
- Utilisation dans des conditions environnementales qui s'écartent des conditions de fonctionnement spécifiées.

Consignes de sécurité

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT!

Risque d'incendie :

- Ne pas utiliser le produit si une pièce est endommagée ou défectueuse. Toujours remplacer immédiatement un produit endommagé ou défectueux.

Danger électrique :

- N'ouvrez pas le produit, il ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur.
- Ne pas exposer le produit à l'eau ou à l'humidité.
- Risque d'étouffement :
- Ne pas laisser d'enfants jouer avec les matériaux d'emballage. Toujours tenir les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne laissez pas d'enfants sans surveillance lorsque le produit est en cours d'utilisation afin de vous assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec le produit. Surveillez toujours les enfants lorsque le produit est en cours d'utilisation.

REMARQUE

Risque d'endommagement du produit :

- Ne pas effectuer d'ajustements sur le produit. Les ajustements peuvent affecter la sécurité, la garantie et le bon fonctionnement.

- Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le cogner. Des vibrations excessives peuvent entraîner un desserrage des connexions et affecter le bon fonctionnement.
- Rangez le produit dans un endroit sec, à l'abri du soleil et protégez-le contre la poussière et la saleté excessives.
- Assurez-vous que la polarité de la pile (+/-) corresponde aux marques de polarité à l'intérieur du compartiment à pile.
- Utilisez le(s) type(s) de pile recommandé(s) dans le présent document.
- Ne pas retirer une pile ou une batterie de son emballage d'origine tant que vous ne l'utilisez pas.
- Risque d'endommagement de l'environnement :
 - Éliminez correctement les piles ou batteries déchargées.

Appairage avec la passerelle Zigbee

Déclaration de conformité

Nous, Nedis B.V., déclarons en tant que fabricant que le produit ZBSM20WT de notre marque Nedis®, produit en Chine, a été testé conformément à toutes les normes et réglementations CE en vigueur et que tous les tests ont été réussis. Cela inclut, sans toutefois s'y limiter, la directive RED 2014/53/EU.

La Déclaration de conformité complète (e la fiche de sécurité le cas échéant) peut être trouvée et téléchargée via: nedis.fr/ZBSM20WT#support
--

NL

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Zigbee bewegingssensor (PIR)

ZBSM20WT

Zie voor meer informatie de uitgebreide handling online: [ned.is/zbsm20wt](#)

Over dit document

Dit document is de gebruikershandleiding en bevat alle informatie voor correct, efficiënt en veilig gebruik van het product.

Deze gebruikershandleiding richt zich tot de eindgebruiker. Lees deze informatie zorgvuldig voor de installatie of het gebruik van het product. Bewaar deze informatie altijd bij het product voor gebruik in de toekomst.

Bewaar de verpakking voor toekomstig gebruik.

Gebruikte symbolen

⚠ WAARSCHUWING!
Signalwoord dat gebruikt wordt om een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie aan te geven die, indien deze niet vermeden wordt, kan leiden tot de dood of ernstig letsel.
LET OP
Signalwoord dat gebruikt wordt om praktijken aan te pakken die geen verband houden met lichamelijk letsel.

Beoogd en voorzienbaar oneigenlijk gebruik

Dit product is bedoeld als PIR-bewegingssensor voor de aansturing van andere slimme producten met Zigbee.

Om dit product draadloos te gebruiken, heeft u een Nedis Zigbee Gateway WIFIZBxxx nodig.

Gebruik het product alleen zoals beschreven in deze gebruikershandleiding.

Elk ander gebruik van het product dan in deze gebruikershandleiding beschreven is, wordt beschouwd als oneigenlijk gebruik en kan letsel of schade aan het product en het vervallen van de garantie tot gevolg hebben.

Het volgende wordt gezien als voorzienbaar oneigenlijk gebruik:

- Het niet naleven van de instructies in deze gebruikershandleiding.
- Gebruik van reserveonderdelen of accessoires die niet door de fabrikant aanbevolen worden.
- Het niet verhelpen van defecten aan de producten die de veiligheidsrisico's vergroten.
- Gebruik in bedrijfsomstandigheden die van de gespecificeerde bedrijfsomstandigheden afwijken.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

⚠ WAARSCHUWING!

- Brandgevaar:
- Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect product onmiddellijk.
- Elektrisch gevaar:
- Open het product niet. Er zitten geen onderdelen in die door de gebruiker te onderhouden zijn.
 - Stel het product niet bloot aan water of vocht. Stikkingsgevaar:
 - Laat kinderen niet met het verpakingsmateriaal spelen. Houd het verpakingsmateriaal altijd buiten het bereik van kinderen.

- Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht wanneer het product in gebruik is, om te waarborgen dat ze niet met het product spelen. Houd tijdens het gebruik van het product altijd toezicht op kinderen.

LET OP

- Risico op beschadiging van het product:
- Breng geen wijzigingen aan het product aan. Wijzigingen kunnen de veiligheid, garantie en juiste werking aantasten.
 - Laat het product niet vallen en voorkom stoten. Overmatige trillingen kunnen leiden tot loszittende aansluitingen en kunnen een goede werking aantasten.
 - Bewaar het product op een droge plaats, uit de buurt van zonlicht en bescherm het product tegen overmatig stof en vuil.
 - Zorg ervoor dat de polariteit (+/-) van de batterijen overeenkomt met de polariteitsmarkeringen in het batterijkvakje.
 - Gebruik uitsluitend het (de) in dit document aanbevolen batterijtype(s).
 - Verwijder een cel of batterij pas uit de originele verpakking als u die gaat gebruiken.
- Risico op beschadiging van de omgeving:
- Gooi lege cellen of batterijen gepast weg.

Koppelen met de Zigbee Gateway

Verklaring van overeenstemming

Wij, Nedis B.V. verklaren als fabrikant dat het product ZBSM20WT van ons merk Nedis®, geproduceerd in China, is getest conform alle relevante CE-normen en voorschriften en dat alle tests met succes zijn doorstaan. Dit omvat, maar is niet beperkt tot de richtlijn RED 2014/53/EU.

IT Istruzioni di sicurezza
Sensore di movimento Zigbee (PIR)
ⓘ
Zie voor meer informatie de uitgebreide handling online: ned.is/zbsm20wt

Dit document is de gebruikershandleiding en bevat alle informatie voor correct, efficiënt en veilig gebruik van het product.

Deze gebruikershandleiding richt zich tot de eindgebruiker. Lees deze informatie zorgvuldig voor de installatie of het gebruik van het product. Bewaar deze informatie altijd bij het product voor gebruik in de toekomst.

Bewaar de verpakking voor toekomstig gebruik.

ES Instrucciones de seguridad
Sensor de movimiento Zigbee (PIR)
ⓘ
Per maggiori informazioni vedere il manuale esteso online: ned.is/zbsm20wt

Informazioni sul documento

Il presente documento è il manuale utente e contiene tutte le informazioni per l'utilizzo corretto, efficiente e sicuro del prodotto.

Il presente manuale è rivolto all'utente finale.

Leggere queste informazioni con attenzione prima di installare o utilizzare il prodotto.

Conservare sempre le informazioni insieme al prodotto per l'utilizzo futuro.

Conservare l'imballaggio per farvi riferimento in futuro.

Simboli usati

⚠ ATTENZIONE!
Parola di avvertimento usata per indicare una situazione potenzialmente pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe provocare morte o lesioni gravi.
NOTA
Parola di avvertimento usata per riferirsi a pratiche non collegate a lesioni fisiche.

Uso inteso e utilizzi impropri prevedibili

Il prodotto è inteso come sensore di movimento PIR per controllare altri prodotti smart usando Zigbee.

Per un corretto utilizzo, il prodotto ha bisogno del gateway Nedis Zigbee WIFIZBxxx.

Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel presente manuale.

Qualsiasi utilizzo del prodotto diverso da quanto descritto nel presente manuale è da considerarsi improprio e può causare lesioni, danni al prodotto e l'annullamento della garanzia.

Le situazioni seguenti sono da considerarsi come utilizzi impropri prevedibili:

- Mancato rispetto delle istruzioni riportate nel presente manuale.
- Modifiche non autorizzate apportate al prodotto.
- Uso di ricambi o accessori non consigliati dal produttore.
- Mancata eliminazione dei difetti dei prodotti che aumentano i rischi per la sicurezza.
- Uso in condizioni ambientali diverse da quelle specificate nelle condizioni operative.

Istruzioni di sicurezza

⚠ ATTENZIONE!

- Rischio di incendio:
- Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte è danneggiata o difettosa. Sostituire immediatamente un prodotto danneggiato o difettoso.
- Rischio di natura elettrica:
- Non aprire il prodotto: all'interno non sono presenti parti riparabili dall'utente.

- Non esporre il prodotto all'acqua o all'umidità. Rischio di soffocamento:
- Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con i materiali di imballaggio. Tenere sempre i materiali di imballaggio lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Per assicurarsi che i bambini non giochino con il prodotto, non lasciarli incustoditi quando il prodotto è in uso. Sorvegliare sempre i bambini quando il prodotto è in uso.

NOTA

- Rischio di danneggiamento del prodotto:
- Non apportare nessuna modifica al prodotto. Le modifiche possono pregiudicare la sicurezza, la garanzia e il corretto funzionamento.
 - Non far cadere il prodotto ed evitare impatti. Le eccessive vibrazioni possono far allentare i collegamenti e influire sul corretto funzionamento.
 - Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto al riparo dalla luce del sole e proteggere il prodotto da polvere e sporco eccessivi.
 - Accertarsi che la polarità delle batterie (+/-) corrisponda ai segni presenti all'interno del vano.
 - Utilizzare il/i tipo/i di batteria consigliato/i nel presente documento.
 - Non rimuovere una cella o una batteria dalla sua confezione originale fino a quando non ne è necessario l'utilizzo.
- Rischio di danno ambientale:
- Smaltire correttamente le pile o le batterie scariche.

Accoppiamento con il gateway Zigbee

Dichiarazione di conformità

Noi sottoscritti, Nedis B.V., dichiariamo, in quanto fabbricanti, che il prodotto ZBSM20WT con il nostro marchio Nedis®, prodotto in Cina, è stato collaudato ai sensi di tutte le norme e i regolamenti CE pertinenti e che tutti i collaudi sono stati superati con successo. Questo include, senza esclusione alcuna, la normativa RED 2014/53/EU.

La Dichiarazione di conformità completa (e le schede di sicurezza, se applicabili) sono disponibili e possono essere scaricate da: nedis.it/ZBSM20WT#support

ES

Instrucciones de seguridad

Sensor de movimiento Zigbee (PIR)

ZBSM20WT

Para más información, consulte el manual ampliado en línea: [ned.is/zbsm20wt](#)

Acerca de este documento

Este documento es el manual del usuario y contiene toda la información para un uso correcto, eficiente y seguro del producto.

Este manual de usuario está dirigido al usuario final. Lea esta información atentamente antes de instalar o usar este producto.

Guarde siempre esta información con el producto para utilizarla en el futuro.

Guarde el embalaje para futuras consultas.

PT Instruções de segurança
Sensor de movimento Zigbee (PIR)
ⓘ
Para mais informações, consulte a versão alargada do manual on-line: ned.is/zbsm20wt

Símbolos utilizados
⚠ ADVERTENCIA!
Palabra de advertencia utilizada para indicar una situación potencialmente peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.
NOTA
Palabra de advertencia utilizada para abordar prácticas que no tienen que ver con lesiones físicas.

Uso previsto y uso no previsto previsible

Este producto está diseñado como un sensor de movimiento PIR para controlar otros productos inteligentes utilizando Zigbee.

Este producto requiere la puerta de enlace Zigbee WIFIZBxxx para utilizar el producto de forma inalámbrica.

Utilice el producto únicamente tal como se describe en este manual de usuario.

Cualquier otro uso del producto que no sea el descrito en este manual de usuario se considera un uso no previsto y puede causar lesiones o daños al producto y la anulación de la garantía.

Lo siguiente se considera un uso no previsto previsible:

- Incumplimiento de las instrucciones de este manual de usuario.
- Modificaciones no autorizadas del producto.
- Uso de piezas de repuesto o accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.
- No subsanar los defectos de los productos que aumentan los riesgos de seguridad.
- Uso en condiciones ambientales que se desvíen de las condiciones de funcionamiento especificadas.

Instrucciones de seguridad

⚠ ADVERTENCIA!

- Peligro de incendio:
- No use el producto si alguna pieza está dañada o presenta defectos. Sustituya siempre inmediatamente un producto dañado o defectuoso.
- Riesgo eléctrico:
- No abra el producto, no existen piezas en el interior que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.
 - No exponga el producto al agua o a la humedad.

- Riesgo de asfixia:
- No permita que los niños jueguen con el material de embalaje. Mantenga el material de embalaje siempre fuera del alcance de los niños.
 - No deje a los niños sin vigilancia cuando el producto esté en uso para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el mismo. Vigile siempre a los niños cuando el producto esté en uso.

NOTA

- Riesgo de dañar el producto:
- No realice ajustes en el producto. Los ajustes pueden afectar a la seguridad, a la garantía y al funcionamiento correcto.
 - No deje caer el producto y evite que sufra golpes. Las vibraciones excesivas pueden provocar que las conexiones se aflojen y afectar al funcionamiento correcto.
 - Guarde el producto en un lugar seco, lejos de la luz solar y protegido del polvo y de la suciedad excesivos.

- Asegúrese de que la polaridad de las baterías (+/-) coincide con las marcas de polaridad del interior del compartimento de la batería.
 - Utilice solamente el/los tipo(s) de pilas recomendados en este documento.
 - No retire una pila o batería del embalaje original hasta que sea requerida para su uso.
- Riesgo de dañar el medio ambiente:
- Elimine las pilas o baterías cumpliendo la normativa vigente.

Emparejamiento con la puerta de enlace Zigbee

Declaración de conformidad

Nosotros, Nedis B.V., declaramos como fabricante que el producto ZBSM20WT de nuestra marca Nedis®, producido en China, ha sido probado de acuerdo con todas las normas y regulaciones relevantes de la CE y que se han superado todas las pruebas con éxito. Esto incluye, entre otras, la directiva europea sobre equipos radioeléctricos RED 2014/53/EU.

La declaración de conformidad completa (y la hoja de datos de seguridad, si procede) se puede encontrar y descargar en: nedis.es/ZBSM20WT#support
--

PT Instruções de segurança
Sensor de movimento Zigbee (PIR)
ⓘ
Para mais informações, consulte a versão alargada do manual on-line: ned.is/zbsm20wt

Símbolos utilizados
⚠ ADVERTENCIA!
Palabra de advertencia utilizada para indicar una situación potencialmente peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.
NOTA
Palabra de advertencia utilizada para abordar prácticas que no tienen que ver con lesiones físicas.

Uso previsto y uso no previsto previsible

Este producto está diseñado como un sensor de movimiento PIR para controlar otros productos inteligentes utilizando Zigbee.

Este producto requiere la puerta de enlace Zigbee WIFIZBxxx para utilizar el producto de forma inalámbrica.

Utilice el producto únicamente tal como se describe en este manual de usuario.

Cualquier otro uso del producto que no sea el descrito en este manual de usuario se considera un uso no previsto y puede causar lesiones o daños al producto y la anulación de la garantía.

Lo siguiente se considera un uso no previsto previsible:

- Incumplimiento de las instrucciones de este manual de usuario.
- Modificaciones no autorizadas del producto.
- Uso de piezas de repuesto o accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.
- No subsanar los defectos de los productos que aumentan los riesgos de seguridad.
- Uso en condiciones ambientales que se desvíen de las condiciones de funcionamiento especificadas.

- O seguinte é considerado como uma utilização não intencional previsível:
- Incumprimento das instruções deste manual do utilizador.
 - Modificações não autorizadas ao produto.
 - Utilização de peças sobressalentes ou acessórios não recomendados pelo fabricante.
 - Não eliminação dos defeitos dos produtos que aumentam os riscos de segurança.
 - Utilização em condições ambientais que se desviem das condições operacionais especificadas.

Instruções de segurança

⚠ AVISO!

Perigo de incêndio:

- Não utilize o produto caso uma peça esteja danificada ou defeituosa. Substitua sempre de imediato um produto danificado ou defeituoso.

- Risco elétrico:
- Não abra o produto, este não contém peças reparáveis pelo utilizador.
 - Não exponha o produto à água ou humidade.
- Perigo de asfixia:
- Não deixe as crianças brincarem com o material de embalagem. Mantenha sempre o material de embalagem fora do alcance das crianças.
 - Não deixe as crianças sem supervisão quando o produto estiver a ser utilizado para garantir que não brincom com o produto. Supervisione sempre as crianças quando o produto está a ser utilizado.

AVISO

- Risco de danos para o produto:
- Não realize quaisquer ajustes no produto. Os ajustes podem afetar a segurança, a garantia e o bom funcionamento.
 - Não deixe cair o produto e evite impactos. As vibrações excessivas podem causar o afrouxamento das ligações e podem afetar o correto funcionamento.
 - Armazene o produto num local seco, ao abrigo da luz solar e proteja-o contra o excesso de pó e sujidade.
 - Certifique-se de que a polaridade da pilha (+/-) corresponde às marcas de polaridade dentro do compartimento da pilha.
 - Utilize apenas o(s) tipo(s) de pilha(s) recomendado(s) neste documento.
 - Não remova uma pilha ou bateria da embalagem original até que seja necessário utilizá-la.
- Risco de danos para o ambiente:
- Elimine devidamente as pilhas gastas.

Emparelhamento com a Zigbee Gateway

Declaración de conformidad

A Nedis B.V. declara, na qualidade de fabricante, que o produto ZBSM20WT da nossa marca Nedis®, produzido na China, foi testado em conformidade com todas as normas e regulamentos CE relevantes e que todos os testes foram concluídos com sucesso. Os mesmos incluem, entre outros, o

